Page 208 of 280 DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements

Asset Category Total

Quoted prices in
active markets for
identical assets -

Level 1

Significant
observable inputs

- Level 2

Unobservable
inputs -Level 3

% % % %
Cash and Cash equivalent 100.0 45.3 54.7 0.0

Equity Instruments 100.0 7.0 85.0 8.0

Debt Instruments 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

Derivatives 100.0 0.1 99.9 0.0

Total 100.0 34.1 63.7 2.2

(d)   Key actuarial assumptions

2017
%

2016
%

2017
%

2016
%

Discount rate 2.95 2.40 3.30 2.70

Future rate of salary increases 3.00 4.00 2.50 3.00

Future rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts n/a n/a 4.50 4.50

Inflation (pension) n/a n/a 2.50 2.50

As at 30 June 2016

Housing Tasmania do not have any plan assets due to members being part of the RBF contributory scheme.

Tasmanian Ambulance Service
Superannuation Scheme

Housing Tasmania Superannuation
Provision

As at 30 June 2017 the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Housing was 13.1 years (2016: 13.1 years)
and Ambulance was 7.9 years (2016: 9.0 years).

The following table shows the percentage of each class of asset that have a quoted price in an active market for RBF as a whole as
at 30 June 2016.

DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements Page 209 of 280

(e)   Sensitivity analysis

Base Case Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

-1.0% pa
discount rate

+1.0% pa
discount rate

-1.0% pa salary
increase rate

+1.0% pa salary
increase rate

Discount rate (% pa) 2.95 1.95 3.95 2.95 2.95

Salary increase rate (% pa) 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 4.00

53,170 58,473 48,795 49,519 57,475

Base Case Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

-1.0% pa
discount rate

+1.0% pa
discount rate

-1.0% pa salary
increase rate

+1.0% pa salary
increase rate

Discount rate (% pa) 3.30 2.30 4.30 3.30 3.30

Pension increase rate (% pa) 2.50 2.50 2.50 1.50 3.50

11,859 13,449 10,435 11,369 13,277

Defined benefit obligation

Defined Benefit obligation (A$'000s)

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, whilst retaining all other
assumptions.

The defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2017 under several scenarios is presented below.
Scenario A and B relate to discount rate sensitivity. Scenario C and D relate to expected pension increase rate sensitivity.

Scenario A : 1% pa lower discount rate assumption
Scenario B : 1% pa higher discount rate assumption
Scenario C : 1% pa lower than expected salary increase rate assumption

[…]

Payables  5 833   0   0   0   0   0  5 833  5 833

 7 776  7 915  8 017  8 122  8 259  133 203  173 292  173 292

 9 448   0   0   0   0   0  9 448  9 448

Total  23 057  7 915  8 017  8 122  8 259  133 203  188 573  188 573

Maturity analysis for financial liabilities

1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years  5 Years
More than

5 Years

Undis-
counted

Total Carrying Amount

$ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000

Financial liabilities

Payables  8 926   0   0   0   0   0  8 926  8 926

 7 617  7 776  7 915  8 017  8 122  141 461  180 908  180 908

 2 695   0   0   0   0   0  2 695  2 695

Total  19 238  7 776  7 915  8 017  8 122  141 461  192 529  192 529

2016

Interest bearing
liabilities

Other financial
liabilities

The following tables detail the undiscounted cash flows payable by the Department by remaining contractual maturity for its
financial liabilities. It should be noted that as these are undiscounted, totals may not reconcile to the carrying amounts presented in
the Statement of Financial Position.

2017

Interest bearing
liabilities

Other financial
liabilities

Page 224 of 280 DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements

(d)   Market risk

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities  173 292  180 908

Total  173 292  180 908

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  1 313  1 843

Total  1 313  1 843

100 basis
points increase

100 basis points
decrease

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets  13 (  13)  13 (  13)
Net Sensitivity  13 (  13)  13 (  13)

 18 (  18)  18 (  18)
Net Sensitivity  18 (  18)  18 (  18)

30 June 2016

Financial assets

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2016.

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s profit or loss
and equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Equity

30 June 2017

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. The primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.

[…]

Depreciation expense is decreased to remove the 2015-16 building depreciation expense in relation to the transferred assets
of $0.122 million.

Building revaluation reserve is decreased by $1.911 million, to reflect the transfer of land and building to the THS
as at 1 July 2012.

Buildings carrying value is increased by the net revaluation increment from 01/07/2012 to 30/06/2016 of $0.190
million.

Building revaluation reserve is increased by the net revaluation decrement from 01/07/2012 to 30/06/2016 of
$0.190 million.

Building revaluation reserve is decreased by the net revaluation depreciation offset from 01/07/2012 to
30/06/2016 of $0.122 million.

Administrative Restructure – net asset transfers  is decreased by $4.495 million to reflect the transfer of land and buildings
from the DHHS to the THS as at 1 July 2012;

Accumulated surplus is increased by $1.912 million to reflect the realisation of the revaluation reserve on transfer of the assets
to the THS as at 1 July 2012; and

Page 230 of 280 DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported
$'000

Restated
$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and deposits  115 165  115 165   0

Receivables  5 800  5 800   0

Loan advances  1 843  1 843   0

Equity investments  18 915  18 915   0

Other financial assets  4 837  7 872  3 035

Non-financial assets

Inventories  5 307  5 307   0

Assets held for sale  5 263  5 263   0

Property, plant and equipment 1 661 435 1 648 795 ( 12 640)

Intangibles  11 396  11 396   0

Other assets  2 858  2 858   0

Total assets 1 832 819 1 823 214 ( 9 605)

Liabilities

Payables  11 621  11 621   0

Interest bearing liabilities  180 909  180 909   0

Employee benefits  47 694  47 694   0

Superannuation  18 490  18 490   0

Other liabilities  17 623  13 960 ( 3 663)

Total liabilities  276 337  272 674 ( 3 663)

Net assets 1 556 482 1 550 540 ( 5 942)

Equity

Contributed capital  6 094  6 094   0

Reserves 1 866 649 1 856 076 ( 10 573)

Accumulated funds ( 316 261) ( 311 630)  4 631

Total equity 1 556 482 1 550 540 ( 5 942)

Statement of Changes in Equity

Total Equity
$'000

Restated Total
Equity
$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Restated Balance as at 1 July 2015 1 499 612 1 496 520 ( 3 092)

Net Result  33 639  33 761  122

Other Comprehensive Income  23 047  20 075 ( 2 972)

Total comprehensive result  56 686  53 836 ( 2 850)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:

Administrative restructure - net assets transferred  184  184   0

Balance as at 30 June 2016 1 556 482 1 550 540 ( 5 942)

2016

2016

The following tables disclose the impact on the 2015-16 notes that have been restated for the adjustment of prior period errors
discussed above.

DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements Page 231 of 280

Property, plant and equipment

Community
housing
stock
$'000

Restated
Community

housing
stock
$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Carrying value at 1 July 2015  37 697  37 225 (  472)

Revaluation increments (decrements)  1 635  1 635   0

Grants Transfers (  155) (  155)   0

Depreciation (  640) (  640)   0

Carrying value at 30 June 2016  38 537  38 065 (  472)

Property, plant and equipment

Rental Dwellings
$'000

Restated Rental
Dwellings

$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Carrying value at 1 July 2015 1 343 675 1 338 050 ( 5 625)

Disposals ( 7 603) ( 7 603)   0

Revaluation increments (decrements)  21 502  18 609 ( 2 893)

Assets held for sale ( 5 174) ( 5 174)   0

Transfers between classes (  371) (  371)   0

WIP transfers  17 656  17 656   0

Depreciation ( 17 744) ( 17 744)   0

Carrying value at 30 June 2016 1 351 941 1 343 423 ( 8 518)

Property, plant and equipment

Land
$'000

Restated Land
$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Carrying value at 1 July 2015  60 615  59 910 (  705)

Additions  165  165   0

Disposals (  202) (  202)   0

Revaluation increments (decrements) (  229) (  260) (  31)

Impairment losses (  120) (  120)

Grants Transfers (  544) (  544)   0

Transfers between classes  371  371   0

WIP transfers  146  146   0

Carrying value at 30 June 2016  60 202  59 466 (  736)

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings
$'000

Restated
Buildings

$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Carrying value at 1 July 2015  57 688  54 700 ( 2 988)

Net transfers through restructuring (  134) (  134)   0

Revaluation increments (decrements)  815  767 (  48)

WIP transfers  696  696   0

Depreciation ( 2 203) ( 2 081)  122

Carrying value at 30 June 2016  56 862  53 948 ( 2 914)

2016

2016

2016

2016

Page 232 of 280 DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements

Community
housing
stock
$'000

Restated
Community

housing
stock
$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Asset revaluation reserve

Balance at the beginning of financial year  48 510  48 298 (  212)

Transfers to accumulated surplus (  34) (  34)   0

Revaluation increments/(decrements)  1 636  1 636   0

Balance at the end of financial year  50 112  49 900 (  212)

Rental Dwellings
$'000

Restated Rental
Dwellings

$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Asset revaluation reserve

Balance at the beginning of financial year 1 411 619 1 405 994 ( 5 625)

Transfers to accumulated surplus ( 1 239) ( 1 239)   0

Revaluation increments/(decrements)  20 646  17 753 ( 2 893)

Balance at the end of financial year 1 431 026 1 422 508 ( 8 518)

Land
$'000

Restated Land
$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Asset revaluation reserve

Balance at the beginning of financial year  37 451  37 194 (  257)

Transfers to accumulated surplus ( 1 797) ( 1 797)   0

Revaluation increments/(decrements)  129  98 (  31)

Balance at the end of financial year  35 783  35 495 (  288)

Buildings
$'000

Restated
Buildings

$'000

Prior period
error
$'000

Asset revaluation reserve

Balance at the beginning of financial year  349 726  348 219 ( 1 507)

Transfers to accumulated surplus (  634) (  634)   0

Revaluation increments/(decrements)  636  588 (  48)

Balance at the end of financial year  349 728  348 173 ( 1 555)

2016

2016

2016

2016

DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements Page 233 of 280

Note 15  Details of Consolidated Entities

15.1  List of Entities

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ending 30 June 2017
2017
$'000

2016
$'000

Total Revenue and other income from transactions  37  51

Expenses from Transactions

Property management expenses   0  185

Winding-up expenses  49   0

Other expenses  103  27

Total expenses from transactions  152  212

Net result from transactions (net operating balance) (  115) (  161)

Comprehensive Result (  115) (  161)

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017

[…]

Equity Instruments 100.0 7.0 85.0 8.0

Debt Instruments 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0

Derivatives 100.0 0.1 99.9 0.0

Total 100.0 34.1 63.7 2.2

(d)   Key actuarial assumptions

2017
Actual

%

2016
Actual

%

Discount rate 2.95 2.40

Future rate of salary increases 3.00 4.00

Future rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts n/a n/a

Inflation (pension) n/a n/a

(e)   Sensitivity analysis

Scenario D : 1% pa higher than expected salary increase rate assumption

Scenario C : 1% pa lower than expected salary increase rate assumption

Scenario A and B relate to discount rate sensitivity. Scenario C and D relate to expected salary increase rate sensitivity.

Tasmanian Ambulance Service
Superannuation Scheme

As at 30 June 2017 the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Ambulance Tasmania was 7.9 years
(2016: 9.0 years).

The defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2017 under several scenarios is presented below.

Scenario A : 1% pa lower discount rate assumption

Scenario B : 1% pa higher discount rate assumption

The following table shows the percentage of each class of asset that have a quoted price in an active market for RBF as a
whole as at 30 June 2016.

As at 30 June 2016

DHHS Annual Report 2016-17 - Part 3 - Financial Statements Page 267 of 280

Defined benefit obligation Base Case Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

-1.0% pa
discount rate

'+1.0% pa
discount rate

-1.0% pa salary
increase rate

'+1.0% pa
salary increase

rate

Discount rate (% pa) 2.95 1.95 3.95 2.95 2.95

Salary increase rate (% pa) 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 4.00

Defined Benefit Obligation^ (A$'000s)  53 170  58 473  48 795  49 519  57 475

^includes defined benefit contribution tax provision

(f)   Funding arrangements

6.4  Other liabilities

2017
Actual
$'000

2016
Actual
$'000

Revenue received in advance

  0  559

Other Liabilities

Employee benefits - on-costs  385  265

Inter entity balance   0  52

Total   0  385  876

Settled within 12 months  166  724

Settled in more than 12 months  219  152

Total   0  385  876

The inter-entity balance comprises transactions arising from interactions between the Department of Health and Human
Services and Ambulance Tasmania, including goods and services tax (GST) and cash settlement entries.

Appropriation carried forward from current and previous years under section 8A(2) of the Public
Account Act 1986

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, whilst retaining all other
assumptions.

Contributions to the Tasmanian Ambulance Superannuation Scheme are made on an emerging cost basis.

The Service expects to make a contribution of $1.499 million (2016: $1.356 million) to the defined benefit plan for the